
CITY OF LITTLE FALLS

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT /
PLANNING COMMISSION

April 13, 2015



AGENDA 
PLANNING COMMISSION 
Conference Room, City Hall  

April 13, 2015, 6:30 p.m.  
 

P A Member P A Member 
  Bieganek, Justin   Schilling, Kara  
  Dahlberg, Doug    Schulte, Ray 
  Gosiak, Frank   Silbernick, Keith 
  Hanfler, Jeremy   Oleson, Ben (Zoning Official) 
     Kimman, Greg (City Engineer) 
 
CALL TO ORDER:  Planning Commission Chairperson 
 
ADOPT THE AGENDA: April 13, 2015 
 
APPROVAL OF MINUTES: March 18, 2015 
 
PUBLIC HEARINGS: 

1) After-the-fact variance request to allow for an approximate 681 sq ft single-story garage to 
be located 25.4 ft from a front yard (min. 30 ft required). 

a. Applicant: NRFC Little Falls Holdings, LLC 
b. Legal Description: Part of NW4 of Section 9, Township 41, Range 32 
c. Property Address: 1401/1405 5th Avenue NE, Little Falls 
d. Parcel number(s): 48.6075.000 

2) Request to rezone an approximate 5 acre property with an existing assisted living facility 
from R-3 (Multiple-Family Residential District) to B-3 (Noncentral Business District) or to 
remove a conditional requiring such rezoning from a previously granted (2006) conditional 
use permit. 

a. Applicant: NRFC Little Falls Holdings, LLC 
b. Legal Description: Part of NW4 of Section 9, Township 41, Range 32 
c. Property Address: 1401/1405 5th Avenue NE, Little Falls 
d. Parcel number(s): 48.6075.000 

3) Request to rezone an approximate 8.8 acre parcel from R-1C (Country Homes, One- and 
Two-Family Residential District) to R-1C with a Planned Unit Development (PUD) overlay. 

a. Applicant: Roach Development LLC 
b. Legal Description: Part of Government Lot 2, Section 27 and NW4 of SW4, Section 

26, Township 41, Range 32 
c. Property Address: None (near intersection of Derosier Drive/Riverwood Drive), Little 

Falls) 
d. Parcel number(s): 48.6960.001 

4) Conditional use permit to allow for a Planned Unit Development to include the construction 
of eight single-story four-plex residential buildings for rental purposes on an approximate 
8.8 acre parcel. 

a. Applicant: Roach Development LLC 
b. Legal Description: Part of Government Lot 2, Section 27 and NW4 of SW4, Section 

26, Township 41, Range 32 
c. Property Address: None (near intersection of Derosier Drive/Riverwood Drive), Little 

Falls) 



d. Parcel number(s): 48.6960.001 
 
OLD BUSINESS:  

1) None 
 
NEW BUSINESS: 

1) Discussion - Tiny Homes/Small Lots 

  
NEXT MEETING:  Monday, May 11, 2015 
 
ADJOURNMENT:   
 



AGENDA
PLANNING COMMISSION
Conference Room, City Hall
March 19, 2015, 6:30 p.m.

P A Member P A Member
x Bieganek, Justin x Schilling, Kara

x Dahlberg, Doug x Schulte, Ray
x Gosiak, Frank x Silbernick, Keith
x Hanfler, Jeremy x Oleson, Ben (Zoning Official)

x Kimman, Greg (City Engineer)

CALL TO ORDER:  The Planning Commission Meeting was called to order by Frank Gosiak,
Planning Commission Chairperson, at 6:30 p.m.

ADOPT THE AGENDA: A motion was made by Hanfler, seconded by Silbernick to adopt the agenda
as presented.  Motion carried.

APPROVAL OF MINUTES: A motion was made by Silbernick, seconded by Dahlberg to adopt the
minutes as presented.  Motion carried.

PUBLIC HEARINGS:
1) Rezoning request from R-1 One and Two Family District to R-3 Multiple Family

Residential District
a. Applicant: Scott Gall (Owners: Wayne & Karen Gall)
b. Legal Description: Part of Government Lot 4, Section 19, Township 129, Range

29.
c. Property Address:  1115 Lindbergh Drive, Little Falls
d. Parcel number: 491258000

Oleson summarized the rezoning request. Public hearing opened at 6:31 pm. Scott Gall, 217 1st

street NE spoke on behalf of the owners and explained that they would like to put a 4-plex rental unit
on the property.  The Committee discussed the requirements of R-1 zoning vs R-3 zoning.  The
meeting was then opened to public comment.  John Carpenter, 1118 Lindbergh Drive S, commented
that he would prefer to see a single family residential home(s) instead of a rental property.  He cited
the increased traffic, increased noise, and neighborhood aesthetics as reasons against approving the
request. James Abelt, 1124 Lindbergh Drive S, also spoke against approving the request saying that
a 4-plex unit would not fit the neighborhood aesthetically.  He also commented on how the current
property is in serious disrepair. Public hearing closed at 6:42 pm. The committee discussed the
current property and what type of housing would be allowed under the different zoning options. A
motion was made by Hanfler, seconded by Silbernick to approve the rezoning request.  Motion
carried.

OLD BUSINESS:
None

NEW BUSINESS:
1. Discussion – Derosier Drive development

Kimman summarized the development proposal and existing zoning in the development location.
Kimman also mentioned that no formal plan has yet been presented and the development is in the
preliminary stages.



2. Discussion – Future MN DOT Improvements to Trunk Highway 27
Kimman presented information stating the MN DOT has the resurfacing of Trunk Highway 27 through
Little Falls on its calendar for 2019. He mentioned that several considerations will need to be
addressed including utilities, parking, and foot traffic before the project begins.

3. Discussion – Storage POD regulations

Oleson summarized that the city currently has no ordinance to address storage PODS which have
become more popular in the last few years. He will research some other ordinances currently in place
in other communities and come to a future meeting with recommendations.

NEXT MEETING:  Monday, April 13, 2015

ADJOURNMENT: A motion was made by Silbernick, seconded by Schilling to adjourn at 8:24 p.m.
Motion carried.

Minutes submitted by Doug Dahlberg, Secretary.

Minutes approved on
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STAFF REPORT 
 
Application: After-the-fact variance request to allow for an approximate 681 sq ft single-
story garage to be located 25.4 ft from a front yard (min. 30 ft required). 

Applicant: NRFC Little Falls Holdings, LLC 
 
Background Information:  

1) Proposal: NRFC Little Falls Holdings, LLC operates the “Diamond Willow” assisted 
living facility on the subject property. The facility was originally constructed in 2006 
and had a conditional use permit approved at that time as assisted living facilities 
required such approval in the B-3 zoning district. 

At the time of the construction of the Diamond Willow Assisted Living facility in 
2006, a 24’ x 24’ detached garage was also constructed in the SE corner of the 
property – adjacent to a public right-of-way (the right-of-way does not contain a 
constructed street in the area closest to the detached garage, but does contain city 
stormwater facilities. 

Various notes, letters and drawings from the City’s file indicated that this garage 
would meet the required 30 ft setback from this front lot line. However, as indicated 
in a 2013 survey of the property, the garage was actually constructed 25’4” from the 
front property line – 4’8” closer than is allowed by ordinance. 

The applicants are seeking a variance to allow for the garage to remain in its current 
location rather than having to move the garage, which is located on a permanent 
foundation/slab. 

2) Location: 
o Legal Description: Part of NW4 of Section 9, Township 41, Range 32 
o Property Address: 1401/1405 5th Avenue NE, Little Falls 
o Parcel number(s): 48.6075.000 

3) Property Owner: NRFC Little Falls Holdings, LLC 

 
Applicable Statutes/Ordinances:  
 

 
Minnesota Statutes 

462.357 (2011) OFFICIAL CONTROLS: ZONING ORDINANCE. 

Subd. 6.Appeals and adjustments. 
Appeals to the board of appeals and adjustments may be taken by any 

affected person upon compliance with any reasonable conditions imposed by the 
zoning ordinance. The board of appeals and adjustments has the following powers 
with respect to the zoning ordinance: 

(1) To hear and decide appeals where it is alleged that there is an error in any 
order, requirement, decision, or determination made by an administrative officer 
in the enforcement of the zoning ordinance. 
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(2) To hear requests for variances from the requirements of the zoning 
ordinance including restrictions placed on nonconformities. Variances shall only 
be permitted when they are in harmony with the general purposes and intent of 
the ordinance and when the variances are consistent with the comprehensive plan. 
Variances may be granted when the applicant for the variance establishes that 
there are practical difficulties in complying with the zoning ordinance. "Practical 
difficulties," as used in connection with the granting of a variance, means that the 
property owner proposes to use the property in a reasonable manner not 
permitted by the zoning ordinance; the plight of the landowner is due to 
circumstances unique to the property not created by the landowner; and the 
variance, if granted, will not alter the essential character of the locality. Economic 
considerations alone do not constitute practical difficulties. Practical difficulties 
include, but are not limited to, inadequate access to direct sunlight for solar 
energy systems. Variances shall be granted for earth sheltered construction as 
defined in section 216C.06, subdivision 14, when in harmony with the ordinance. 
The board of appeals and adjustments or the governing body as the case may be, 
may not permit as a variance any use that is not allowed under the zoning 
ordinance for property in the zone where the affected person's land is located. The 
board or governing body as the case may be, may permit as a variance the 
temporary use of a one family dwelling as a two family dwelling. The board or 
governing body as the case may be may impose conditions in the granting of 
variances. A condition must be directly related to and must bear a rough 
proportionality to the impact created by the variance.  

  

11.04: ADMINISTRATION AND ENFORCEMENT 

Little Falls City Code 

C. Variances: 

1. The timelines for variance requests shall be governed by Minnesota Statute 
15.99, as amended from time to time. 

2. The processing of variances shall be governed by Minnesota Statute 462.357, as 
amended from time to time. 

3. No variance permitting the erection or alteration of a building shall be valid 
for a period longer than six [6] months, unless a building permit is issued and the 
construction actually begun within that period, and is thereafter diligently 
pursued to completion. 

4. A variance shall lapse and become void if the variance for which a permit has 
been granted is discontinued for a period of one year, or if a variance is no longer 
required by the provisions of this chapter. 

4. Revocation: A variance may be revoked by following the requirements and 
procedures in Section 11.04.H of the City Code. 

 

11.05: ZONING DISTRICTS AND MAP: 

https://www.revisor.mn.gov/statutes?id=216C.06#stat.216C.06.14�
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F. R2 One- And Two-Family Residential District: 

4. Lot Area, Floor Area, Height, Lot Width And Yard Requirements: All 
uses in the R2 district shall comply with the requirements of the R1 
district of this section, except as hereinafter modified: 

    Side Yard 

Lot Size Lot Width Front Yard Rear Yard Interior Corner 

One- and two-family 9,000 
square feet 

60 feet 30 feet 30 feet 5 feet 15 feet 

 
K. B3 Noncentral Business District: 

4. Lot Area, Height, Lot Width And Area Requirements: 

b. Requirements Of Uses: 

 (2) Residential uses shall be governed by lot size and 
setback requirements as provided in R2 districts.  

 

Findings of Fact: The following findings of fact are presented by Staff for consideration 
by the Planning Commission: 

1) Current Zoning: 

o Subject Property:

o 

 B-3 Noncentral Business District (R-2 if related rezoning 
application liis approved) 

Surrounding Properties:

2) Current Land Use: 

 B-3 Noncentral Business District for all 
immediately adjacent properties as well as those located directly across 
Highway 10 to the east. The nearest residentially-zoned property (R-3) is 
1.5 blocks to the west. 

o Subject Property:

o 

 Assisted living facility 

Surrounding Properties:

3) Lot size: Approx. 5 acres 

 There is a residential development located 
immediately to the south. Property immediately to the west and south is 
used residentially. The property to the immediate north is vacant City-
owned land that is essentially all wetland. Highway 10 is immediately to 
the east. 

4) Sewer/Water: The property is served with stubs for City sewer/water. 

5) Natural Features: 

Floodplain: The property is not within an identified floodplain. 

Bluff/Steep Slopes: The property is relatively flat and does not contain any bluffs 
or steep slopes. 
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Wetlands: 

6) Will the granting of the variance be in harmony with the general purposes and 
intent of the Zoning and/or Subdivision Ordinance? 

There is a significant amount of wetland on the property, but not in 
the area of the garage which is the subject of this variance. 

The City’s subdivision ordinance does not apply to this application. 

The general purposes and intent of the Zoning Ordinance in setting minimum 
setbacks from a front lot line is generally to ensure that there is adequate 
separation from street right-of-way so that structures do not interfere with the 
potential future expansion of streets and to prevent the feeling of crowding along 
certain city streets. 

7) Will the granting of the variance be consistent with the City of Little Falls’ 
Comprehensive Plan? 

The Comprehensive Plan does not directly address front yard setback 
requirements. 

8) Is the proposed use of the property reasonable? 

The requested variance is reasonable in that the front lot line to which the garage 
is closest does not contain a city street and is very unlikely that it ever will given 
that it abuts Highway 10. As such, it is not a typical situation for which front 
yard setbacks are required and would not “crowd” the road. Further, the right-
of-way is unlikely to be expanded in width given that it abuts Highway 10.  

9) Is the plight of the landowner due to circumstances unique to the property not 
created by the landowner? 

The owner at the time of construction had the ability, and apparently the 
intention, of meeting the required 30 ft setback, but obviously did not when the 
building was constructed. 

10) Will the variance, if granted, alter the essential character of the locality? 

The character of the locality will not change whether the garage is allowed to be 
within the 30 ft setback or not. 

11) Are economic considerations the only reason the applicant cannot meet the strict 
requirements of the ordinance? 

It appears physically possible to meet the required 30 ft setback. Moving the 
building would involve taking the building off its existing foundation (slab), 
pouring additional slab and moving the building over – all of which would 
involve additional cost and disturbance of soil. 

12) Could the practical difficulty be alleviated by a feasible method other than a 
variance (taking into account economic considerations)? 

Moving the building would involve taking the building off its existing 
foundation (slab), pouring additional slab and moving the building over – all of 
which would involve additional cost and disturbance of soil. 
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Board of Adjustment Direction: The Board of Adjustment may approve the variance 
request, deny the request, or table the request if the Board should need additional 
information from the applicant.  If the Board should approve or deny the request, the 
Board should state the findings which support either of these actions. 
 
 
Staff Comments: As the Planning Commission/Board of Adjustment considers this 
application, Staff would make the following comments: 

1. There are several notes in the City’s 2006 file indicating that the garage would 
meet the setback requirements. There is also a note from the building inspector 
noting that the setbacks are “OK” although that appears to be for the primary 
assisted living facility building rather than the garage that is the subject of this 
variance. 

2. Staff has received one phone calls with questions about the details of the 
proposal. No objections were expressed after providing the explanation. Any 
comments received before the meeting will be presented to the Planning 
Commission/Board of Adjustment at the hearing. 

3. A denial of the requested variance would mean that the landowner would need 
to remove the shed completely from the property, or move it so that it meets all 
required setbacks. 
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STAFF REPORT 
 
Application: Request to rezone an approximate 5 acre property with an existing assisted 
living facility from R-3 (Multiple-Family Residential District) to B-3 (Noncentral 
Business District) or to remove a conditional requiring such rezoning from a previously 
granted (2006) conditional use permit. 

Applicant: NRFC Little Falls Holdings, LLC 
 
Background Information:  

1) Proposal: NRFC Little Falls Holdings, LLC operates the “Diamond Willow” assisted 
living facility on the subject property. The facility was originally constructed in 2006 
and had a conditional use permit approved at that time as assisted living facilities 
required such approval in the B-3 zoning district. 

One of the conditions of the 2006 conditional use permit approval was that “the 
developer will petition to rezone the approximately five acre site from Non-Central 
Business District, “B-3”, to One- and Two-Family Residential, “R-2”. This rezoning 
petition apparently never was made and the property remains zoned B-3 at this time.  

2) Location: 
o Legal Description: Part of NW4 of Section 9, Township 41, Range 32 
o Property Address: 1401/1405 5th Avenue NE, Little Falls 
o Parcel number(s): 48.6075.000 

3) Property Owner: NRFC Little Falls Holdings, LLC 

 
Applicable Statutes/Ordinances:  
 

11.04: ADMINISTRATION AND ENFORCEMENT 

Little Falls City Code 

E. Amendments: 

1. This chapter may be amended according to the provisions of the city 
charter. 

2. Initiation: Proceedings for amendment of this chapter shall be initiated 
by: a) a petition of the owner or owners of the actual property, the zoning 
of which is proposed to be changed; b) a recommendation of the planning 
commission; or c) by action of the council. 

4. Action By Planning Commission: Within sixty (60) days after the date or 
receipt of the petition by the zoning administrator, the planning commission 
shall make a written report to the council stating its findings and 
recommendations, unless the applicant, in writing, requests an extension of time. 

5. Action By Council: On receipt of the written report from the planning 
commission, the council shall hold a hearing within thirty (30) days after the 
receipt of the report and recommendations from the planning commission. If the 
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planning commission fails to make a report within sixty (60) days after receipt of 
the application, then the council shall hold a public hearing within thirty (30) 
days after the expiration of said sixty (60) day period, unless the applicant, in 
writing, requests an extension of time. Failure to receive a report from the 
planning commission as herein provided shall not invalidate the proceedings or 
actions of the council. The council shall give not less than ten (10) days nor more 
than thirty (30) days' notice of time and place of such hearing published in the 
designated legal newspaper, and such notice shall contain a description of the 
land and the proposed change in zoning. At least ten (10) days before the 
hearing, the council shall order the zoning administrator to mail an identical 
notice to the owner and to each of the property owners within three hundred feet 
(300') of the outside boundaries of the land proposed to be rezoned. Failure to 
mail the notice or failure of the property owners to receive the notice shall not 
invalidate the proceedings. At the time of hearing, the council may take final 
action upon the application or it may continue the hearing from time to time for 
further investigation and hearing. The council may also request further 
information and report from the planning commission. 

6. Referral To Planning Commission: The council shall not rezone any land or 
area in any zoning district or make any other proposed amendment to this 
chapter without having first referred it to the planning commission for their 
consideration and recommendation. 

7. Effect Of Denial: Rezoning applications may be denied by motion of the 
council and such motion shall constitute a finding and determination that the 
proposed rezoning is not in the best interest for the physical development of the 
city. No application which has been denied wholly or in part shall be 
resubmitted for a period of six (6) months from the date of said order of denial, 
except on grounds of new evidence or proof of change of conditions found to be 
valid by the planning commission. (Ord. 801, eff. 6-3-1974) 

 

11.05: ZONING DISTRICTS AND MAP  

G. R-2 Multiple-Family Residential District: 

1. Permitted Uses: 

a. Any use permitted in the R-1 district. 

 

K. B-3 Noncentral Business District: 

1. Permitted Uses: 

[The B-3 district allows any use permitted in any other business or 
residential district within the City] 

 
Findings of Fact: The following findings of fact are presented by Staff for consideration 
by the Planning Commission: 

1) Current Zoning: 
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o Subject Property:

o 

 B-3 Noncentral Business District (R-2 if related rezoning 
application liis approved) 

Surrounding Properties:

2) Current Land Use: 

 B-3 Noncentral Business District for all 
immediately adjacent properties as well as those located directly across 
Highway 10 to the east. The nearest residentially-zoned property (R-3) is 
1.5 blocks to the west. 

o Subject Property:

o 

 Assisted living facility 

Surrounding Properties:

3) Lot size: Approx. 5 acres 

 There is a residential development located 
immediately to the south. Property immediately to the west and south is 
used residentially. The property to the immediate north is vacant City-
owned land that is essentially all wetland. Highway 10 is immediately to 
the east. 

4) Sewer/Water: The property is served with stubs for City sewer/water. 

5) Natural Features: 

Floodplain: The property is not within an identified floodplain. 

Bluff/Steep Slopes: The property is relatively flat and does not contain any bluffs 
or steep slopes. 

Wetlands: 

6) Comprehensive Plan: 

There is a significant amount of wetland on the property, but not in 
the area of the garage which is the subject of this variance 

The property is identified for future use as “High Density” Residential (10-30 
units per acre). 
 
PROPOSED 
LAND USE The plan has the following land uses: 

 
 AGRICULTURE – RURAL 
 This designation includes rural uses, hobby farms, 

agriculture and, in some instances, very large lots all of 
which are not planned for urban development by 2020 
unless growth or other circumstances dictate otherwise in 
which case an amendment to the plan will be evaluated. 

 
 RESIDENTIAL 
 Country and Suburban- This designation is for country 

and suburban style residential development and related 
uses served by City water and sewer at a density of 1-3 
units per acre. 
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Urban (Single-Family)- This designation is for primarily 
single-family residential and compatible, associated uses, 
e.g. churches. Density would be 3-4 units per acre. 
 
Medium Density (Residential)- This designation is for 
residential and associated public type uses including 
single-family, two-family and townhouses at a density of 
4-10 units per acre. 
 
High Density (Multi-Family Residential)- This 
designation is for townhouses, apartments and 
condominium developments at a density in the range of 
10-30 units per acre. 

PROPOSED LAND 
USE COMPARED 
 TO ZONING Table 1-1 is a matrix which shows the relationship between 

the Comprehensive Plan and the zoning districts. 
 

Table 1-1 

COMPREHENSIVE PLAN COMPARISON TO ZONING DISTRICT 

Comprehensive Plan Zoning Ordinance 
Land Use 

Designations Density 
Comparable Zoning 

Districts Minimum Lot Area per Dwelling 
RESIDENTIAL        
COUNTRY AND 
SUBURBAN 

1-3 units/ac R-1.C Country Homes, 
One-and-Two Family 
Residential District 

16,000 sf per dwelling, 2.7 
units/acre 

Planned Unit 
Development-Country 
Homes, PUD- CH 

Min lot size 16,000 sf/20,000 sf 

URBAN (SINGLE-
FAMILY)  

3-4 units/ac Mississippi Headwaters 
Corridor District 
(Morrison County) 

Interim Lot 11,000 sf per dwelling 
Corner Lot 12,000 sf per dwelling 

  R-1 One-and-Two 
Family Residential 
District 

Interior Lot- 11,000 sf per dwelling, 
3.96 units/acre Corner- 12,000 sf 
per dwelling, 3.63 units/acre 

MEDIUM 
DENSITY 

4-10 units/ac R-2 One-and-Two 
Family Residential 
District 

9,000 sf for one and two units, 4,500 
sf per dwelling. 9.68 units/acre 

HIGH 
DENSITY(MULTI-
FAMILY 

10-30 units/ac R-3 Multiple-Family 
Residential District 

Max. Density 29 units/acre 

R-4 Mobile Homes Refers to MN Mobile Home Law 
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Planning Commission Action: The Planning Commission may approve the rezoning 
request, deny the request, or table the request if the Commission should need additional 
information from the applicant. The applicant has also requested that the Commission 
consider removing the condition requiring rezoning from the 2006 approval and leave 
the zoning in its existing B-3 classification. If the Commission should approve or deny 
the request, it should state the findings which support either of these actions. If the 
application is tabled, the Commission should provide specific direction as to what 
additional information is needed. 
 
Staff Comments: As the Planning Commission considers this application, Staff would 
make the following comments: 

1. The applicant has requested either 1) rezoning from B-3 to R-2 as was required as 
a condition of the 2006 conditional use permit; or 2) removing the 2006 condition 
and leaving the property zoned B-3. 

2. The setback requirements, whether zoned R-2 or B-3, remain those applicable for 
R-2 (residential uses in the B-3 district are regulated according to the R-2 setback 
requirements).  

3. The primary difference is B-3 vs. R-2 zoning is that B-3 would allow for a 
multitude of commercial uses that would not be permitted in the R-2. 

4. The Comprehensive Plan identifies this property for High Density Residential 
uses rather than commercial. As such, an R-2 or R-3 zoning classification would 
be more consistent with the Comprehensive Plan than the current B-3 zoning. 

 

RESIDENTIAL) Residential District 






